(3) Based on the maximum of 214,260,000 Conversion Shares to be issued pursuant to the conversion of all of the
Bonds and assuming that there are no Adjustment Events. RMB amounts herein have been translated into US$
based on the closing US$1:RMB7.1158 on 7 October 2022, being the last business day prior to the signing of
the Investment Agreement as quoted by Bloomberg L.P..

(4) The financial effect on the EPS is computed based on the assumption that the issue of the Conversion Shares
was completed on 1 January 2021.

4. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

4.1 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ shareholdings in the Company

The shareholding interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest
Practicable Date, as recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register
of Substantial Shareholders maintained under the provisions of the Companies Act and the
SFA, respectively, are as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon issue of 214,260,000
Conversion Shares pursuant to

conversion of all the Bonds

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number
of

Shares %(1)

Number
of

Shares %(1)

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Number
of

Shares %(2)

Directors

Dr Lin 414,779,500 27.02 – – 414,779,500 23.71 – –

Ngoo Lin Fong 18,717,000 1.22 – – 18,717,000 1.07 – –

Lim Kuan Meng – – – – – – – –

Mak Yen-Chen
Andrew – – – – – – – –

Lee Suan Hiang(3) 5,000,000 0.33 3,000,000 0.20 5,000,000 0.29 3,000,000 0.17

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Ms Pan(4) 165,000,000 10.75 3,199,000 0.21 165,000,000 9.43 3,199,000 0.18

InnoVision Super
Aqua Limited – – – – 214,260,000 12.25 – –

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

25

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company, comprising 1,534,878,360 Shares (excluding treasury

shares and there being no subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on the enlarged Share capital of the Company, comprising 1,749,378,360 Shares (excluding treasury

shares and subsidiary holdings) assuming the full conversion of the US$15 million Bonds at the initial

Conversion Price of S$0.10 per Share and that there are no Adjustment Events.

(3) Lee Suan Hiang is deemed to have an interest in 3,000,000 Shares held through his nominee, DBS Nominees